

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 8:12 CV 2414-SDM-TBM

JERRY WOJCIK, an individual, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BUFFALO BILLS, INC.,
a New York Corporation,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF JERRY WOJCIK'S RESPONSE AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT BUFFALO BILLS, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT [DE-6]**

SCOTT D. OWENS, ESQ.
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff
664 E. Hallandale Beach Blvd.
Hallandale, Florida 33009
(954) 589-0588 Phone
(954) 337-0666 Fax
Florida Bar No. 0597651
scott@scottdowens.com

By: s/ Scott D. Owens
Scott D. Owens, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0597651

JAMES S. GIARDINA, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 942421
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff
The Consumer Rights Law Group, PLLC
3104 West Waters Avenue, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33614
Direct: (813) 413-5610
Fax: (866) 535-7199
James@ConsumerRightsLawGroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Standard of Review.....2

 I. Congress established the TCPA because it found that unwanted calls are a “nuisance” and pose a risk to consumers4

 II. Plaintiff has sufficiently pleaded a violation of the TCPA7

 III. Under Hobbs Act analysis, the mere provision of one’s cellular telephone number is not the same as “prior express consent.....9

 IV. It is undisputed that the parties clearly and unmistakably agreed to no more than 5 text messages per week.....12

 V. There is no exemption under 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) for “informational messages” as the TCPA is content neutral14

 VI. Plaintiff has sufficiently pleaded the use of an ATDS16

 VII. The Buffalo Bills are liable for the text messages which were sent on their behalf by Vibes Media, Inc.....18

 VIII. There are clearly genuine issues of material fact in dispute; furthermore, Plaintiff should be permitted the opportunity to depose Defendant’s declarant as it relates to the technology at issue19

Conclusion21

Certificate of Service22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbas v. Selling Source, LLC,
2009 WL 4884471 (N.D.Ill. Dec. 14, 2009).....17

Abena v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
544 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2008)12

Account. Outsourcing, LLC v. Verizon Wireless,
329 F.Supp.2d 789 (M.D.La. 2004).....18

Adamcik v. Credit Control Servs., Inc.,
832 F.Supp.2d 744 (W.D. Tex. 2011).....16

Agne v. Papa John's Intern., Inc.,
--- F.R.D. ----, 2012 WL 5473719 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 2012).....6

Airborne Beepers & Video, Inc. v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
499 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2007)7

Amalgamated Bank of New York v. Marsh,
823 F.Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)3

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....7

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....7, 8

Berg v. Merchants Assoc. Collection Div., Inc.,
586 F.Supp.2d 1336 (S.D.Fla. 2008)7

Bonime v. Avaya, Inc.,
547 F.3d 497 (2nd Cir. 2008).....6

Brass v. American Film Tech., Inc.,
987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993).....3

Breslow v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
867 F.Supp.2d 1316, No. 11–22681,
2012 WL 1448444 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 26, 2012)8

Buslepp v. B & B Entertainment, LLC,
 Slip Copy, 2012 WL 1571410 (S.D. Fla. May 3, 2012)17

Conley v. Gibson,
 355 U.S. 41, 78 S.Ct. 99 (1957).....3

Coupons, Inc. v. Stottlemire,
 588 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Cal. 2008)8

Daniel v. Pizza Zone Italian Grill & Sports Bar, Inc.,
 2008 WL 793660 (M.D.Fla. Mar. 24, 2008)7

Erickson v. Pardus,
 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....7, 8

Fernandez v. Bankers Nat'l Life Ins. Co.,
 906 F.2d 559 (11th Cir. 1990)21

Goodwin v. Blu Murray Ins. Agency, Inc.,
 939 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....12

Griffith v. Consumer Portfolio Serv., Inc.,
 No. 10-c-2697 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 2011)10

Hedges v. United States,
 404 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 2005).....8

Hickey v. Voxernet, LLC,
 --- F.Supp.2d ----, 2012 WL 3682978 (W.D.Wash. 2012)17, 18

Holtzman v. Turza,
 2010 WL 3076258 (N.D. Ill. 2010)13, 16

Ibey v. Taco Bell Corp.,
 2012 WL 2401972 (S.D. Cal. June 18, 2012).....15, 16

In re Jiffy Lube Int'l. Inc., Text Spam Litig.,
 847 F.Supp.2d 1253 (S.D.Cal. 2012).....18

Jemiola v. XYZ Corp.,
 126 Ohio Misc.2d 68, 802 N.E.2d 745, 750 (Ohio Com.Pl. 2003)14, 16

Jiffy Lube Intern., Inc., Text Spam Litigation,
 S.D. Cal. Case No. 11-md-2261-JM-JMA (*See Order entered Oct. 10, 2012*).....6

Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare Sys., LP,
534 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)8

Jones v. City of Columbus,
120 F.3d 248 (11th Cir. 1997)4

Kazemi v. Payless Shoesource Inc.,
2010 WL 963225 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2010).....7, 9, 17

Kertesz v. Rick’s Cabaret International, Inc.,
S.D. Fla. Case No. 0:11-cv-61289-RNS5

Knutson v. Reply!, Inc.,
No. 10–cv–1267–BEN, 2011 WL 1447756 (S.D.Cal. April 13, 2011).....18

Kondos v. Lincoln Prop. Co.,
2001 TCPA Rep. 1036, No. 00-8709-H, slip op. (Tex.Dist.Ct. July 12, 2001).....11

Kramer v. Autobytel, Inc.,
759 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (N.D. Cal. 2010)7, 9, 17, 18

Lozano v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
702 F.Supp.2d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2010)7, 18

Luberisse v. V & V Sons, Inc.,
No. 07-81064-CIV, 2008 WL 4820071 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....4

Manuf. Auto Leasing, Inc. v. Autoflex Leasing, Inc.,
139 S.W.3d 342 (Tex.Ct.App.2004)13, 14

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 547 (1986).....3

McClintic v. Lithia Motors, Inc.,
W.D. Wash. Case No. C11- 859RAJ (*See* Order entered June 11, 2012)6

Onsite Computer Consulting Sys., Inc. v. Dartek Computer Supply Corp.,
2006 WL 2771640 (Mo.Ct.App.2006)14

Pimental v. Google, Inc.,
Not Reported in F.Supp.2d, 2012 WL 1458179 (N.D.Cal. April 6, 2012).....6, 17

Powell v. West Asset Management, Inc.,
No. 10-cv-7852, 2011 WL 1126040 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2011)16

Ryabyshchuck v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.,
 Slip Copy, 2012 WL 5379143 (S.D.Cal. October 30, 2012).....15, 16

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
 569 F.3d 946, 954 (9th Cir. 2009); *passim*

Schwartz v. Comcast Corp.,
 256 Fed.Appx. 515 (3d Cir. 2007).....12

Skop v. City of Atlanta, Ga.,
 485 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2007)21

Snook v. Trust Co. of Georgia Bank of Savannah, N.A.,
 859 F.2d 865 (11th Cir. 1988)4

State ex rel. Charvat v. Frye,
 114 Ohio St.3d 76, 868 N.E.2d 270 (Ohio 2007)13

Sterling Realty Co. v. Klein,
 2005 TCPA Rep. 1353 (N.J.Super.Ct. Mar. 21, 2005).....10

Strickler v. Bijora, Inc.,
 Slip Copy, 2012 WL 5386089 (N.D.Ill. October 30, 2012)7

Thrasher-Lyon v. CCS Commercial, LLC,
 Slip Copy, 2012 WL 3835089 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2012)9, 10

Torres v. Nat'l Enter. Sys., Inc.,
 No. 12 C 2267, 2012 WL 3245520 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 2012).....18

Villegas v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
 No. C09-00261, 2009 WL 605833 (N.D. Cal., Mar. 9, 2009).....7

WSB-TV v. Lee,
 842 F.2d 1266 (11th Cir. 1988)4

Rules and Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 1951.....2, 9, 10

47 U.S.C. § 227 *et seq.*..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)(A)20

47 U.S.C. § 227(A)(1)(iii).....17

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)14, 15, 17

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)8

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(A).....8

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B)8

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(C)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 8(a)(2)7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)2, 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 56(f)20, 21

Other Authorities:

27 FCC Rcd 1830 (Adopted: Feb. 15, 2012)12

In re the Matter of Rules & Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,
23 F.C.C.R 559 (Jan. 4, 2008)15, 16, 20

Fed. Comm. Comm’n, *In re 21st Century Fax(es), Ltd.,*
Enforcement Action Letter,
Case No. EB–00–TC (March 8, 2000).....14

Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005,
71 FR 25967-01 (May 3, 2006)15

Mobile Informational Call Act of 2011 (H.R. 3035)15

Pub.L. 102–243, § 2, ¶¶ 5–6, 9–10, 13–14, 105 Stat 2394 (1991)6, 7

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 583.....13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652F (2008).....13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892A.....13

Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act. Of 1991,
18 F.C.C.R. 14014 (2003).....15

S. REP. NO. 102-178
reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968, 1972-73 (1991)6
